

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND MCNEIL-PPC, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WALTER DELLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

CHARLES C. LIFLAND
CARLOS M. LAZATIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
clifland@omm.com
clazatin@omm.com

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ, P.C.
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. MENASHI
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com
smenashi@kirkland.com

MICHAEL D. SHUMSKY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
mshumsky@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Johnson & Johnson and McNeil-PPC, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Regulatory and Factual Background..	6
1. Federal Regulation of OTC Product Labeling.....	7
2. The Citizen Petition Process	8
3. Children’s Motrin® and TEN .	10
4. OTC Motrin® Labeling in 2003	12
5. 2005-2006 Labeling Review....	14
C. Richard Reckis’s Administration of Children’s Motrin® to his Daughter.	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	23
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE SPLIT OVER THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF WYETH’S “CLEAR EVIDENCE” STANDARD.....	23
A. The SJC’s Decision Makes It Virtually Impossible To Satisfy Wyeth’s “Clear Evidence” Standard..	26

B.	The SJC’s Approach Exemplifies A Broader Tension Among The Lower Courts Over This Court’s Preemption Jurisprudence.	30
II.	THIS CASE IMPLICATES IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS ON THE APPLICATION OF PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES IN THE OTC CONTEXT.....	32
A.	The SJC’s Decision Conflicts With Other Courts’ Views Of The Federal Regulatory Process.	33
B.	The SJC’s Decision Undermines FDA’s Regulatory Objectives In The OTC Context.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Supreme Judicial Court Opinion (Apr. 17, 2015) ..	1a
Supreme Judicial Court Notice of Denial of Petition for Rehearing (June 10, 2015)	47a
Superior Court Jury Verdict (Feb. 13, 2013)	49a
Superior Court Judgment (July 3, 2013)	53a
Superior Court Memorandum of Decision on Defendants’ Motion for a New Trial (Sept. 6, 2013).....	56a
Superior Court Memorandum of Decision on Defendants’ Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict (Sept. 6, 2013)	63a
Superior Court Oral Ruling Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Jan. 14, 2013).....	68a
FDA, Memorandum Titled “Analysis and recommendations for Agency action regarding non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs and cardiovascular risk” (Apr. 6, 2005)	71a
Citizen Petition Requesting Labeling Revisions for Prescription and Over-The-Counter Ibuprofen Products, FDA Docket No. 2005P-0072/CP1 (Feb. 15, 2005).....	111a
FDA, Citizen Petition Response, FDA Docket No. 2005P-0072/CP1 (June 22, 2006).....	146a
Pertinent Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions.....	194a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. Wyeth</i> , No. 2:07-CV-927, 2010 WL 653984 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2010).....	31
<i>Baumgardner v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 2010 WL 3431671 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010)	28
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	5, 35
<i>Dobbs v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Okla. 2011).....	2, 29
<i>Dorsett v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	32
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Health-Care</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	12, 29, 36, 37
<i>Forst v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	31, 32
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	36, 37
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)	5, 34
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013)	2
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	24, 32

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	2, 24, 30, 31, 35
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3, 11, 12, 13,25, 26, 29, 37
<i>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Schilf v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 07-4015, 2010 WL 3909909 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2010)	2, 31
<i>Wells v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 12-973, 2013 WL 389147 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 31, 2013)	31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 21, 23,24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 35

Regulations, Rules, and Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(d).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(1).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2).....	10
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(3).....	9, 22, 27
21 C.F.R. § 201.66	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(viii).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)	8, 34
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C)	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(7).....	9

21 C.F.R. § 330.10(a)(4)(v)	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	17
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	32
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985).....	7
64 Fed. Reg. 13254 (Mar. 17, 1999).....	8, 37
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	7, 8

Other Authorities

Carrier & Wander, <i>Citizen Petitions: An Empirical Study</i> , 34 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 249 (2012).....	9, 27
Mockenhaupt et al., <i>Stevens-Johnson Syndrome & Toxic Epidermal Necrolysis: Assessment of Medication Risks with Emphasis on Recently Marketed Drugs: The EuroSCAR Study</i> , 128 <i>J. INVESTIGATIVE DERMATOLOGY</i> 25 (2008).....	11
<i>The Generic Drug Maze: Speeding Access to Affordable, Life- Saving Drugs—Hearing Before the S. Spec. Comm. on Aging</i> , 109th Cong. 14 (2006).....	10
